fluctuations arise. The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary
liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars As at 31st, March, 2019 As at 31st, March, 2018
Foreign Currency
Monetary Assets

Foreign Currency
Monetary Liabilities

Foreign Currency
Monetary Assets

 Foreign Currency
Monetary Liabilities

USD  36.17  359.30  69.43  348.16

EURO  8.33  147.49  32.24  117.60

GBP  41.68  53.26  27.00  23.24

HKD  107.78  91.52  404.04  88.00

RMB  5.29  10.30  7.06  9.05

CHF  153.06  101.86  126.42  122.70

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% change in rupee value against the relevant foreign
currencies, which is used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes
only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end.

Particulars As at 31st March, 2019 As at 31st March, 2018
5% Weakened 5% Strengthen 5% Weakened 5% Strengthen

Foreign Currency Monetary Assets
USD  125.06  (125.06)  226.16  (226.16)
EURO  32.34  (32.34)  129.29  (129.29)
GBP  187.96  (187.96)  123.78  (123.78)
HKD  47.42  (47.42)  167.74  (167.74)
RMB  2.33  (2.33)  3.65  (3.65)
CHF  531.88  (531.88)  430.68  (430.68)

Foreign Currency Monetary Liabilities
USD  (1,242.28)  1,242.28  (1,134.32)  1,134.32
EURO  (572.63)  572.63  (471.66)  471.66
GBP  (240.18)  240.18  (106.62)  106.62
HKD  (40.27)  40.27  (36.53)  36.53
RMB  (4.54)  4.54  (4.68)  4.68
CHF  (353.96)  353.96  (418.01)  418.01
Impact on Profit or Loss as at the
end of reporting year

 (1,526.87)  1,526.87  (1,090.52)  1,090.52

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the
exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

95

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD).
Other Price Risks
The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the
balance sheet at fair value through profit and loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities,
the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the
Company.

Other Price Risk Sensitivity
The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the BSE index on the Company’s equity and Gain/Loss
for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the index has increased by 5 % or decreased by 5 % with all
other variables held constant, and that all the Company’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars As at
31st March, 2019

As at
31st March, 2018

Impact on Price before Tax  272.90  393.60

BSE Sensex 30- Increase 5%  13.65  19.68

BSE Sensex 30- Decrease 5%  (13.65)  (19.68)

54. Related Party Disclosures as per Ind AS 24

a) Name of Related Parties & Nature of Relationship:  Country  Ownership Interest
 i) Associate Parties

Bhartiya City Developers Pvt. Ltd.  India 37%
Tada Mega Leather Cluster Pvt Ltd.  India 50%

 ii) Executive Directors
Snehdeep Aggarwal Managing Director
Jaspal Sethi Whole Time Director

(resigned from 31.07.18)
A.K .Gadhok Whole Time Director

(resigned from 16.04.18)
Manoj Khattar Whole Time Director

(appointed from 13.08.18)

iii) Non-Executive Directors
Ramesh Bhatia  Director
C.L. Handa  Independent Director
Sandeep Seth  Independent Director

[…]

The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange rate
fluctuations arise. The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary
liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars As at 31st March, 2019 As at 31st March, 2018
Foreign Currency
Monetary Assets

Foreign Currency
Monetary Liabilities

Foreign Currency
Monetary Assets

 Foreign Currency
Monetary Liabilities

USD  42.33  359.35  96.01  358.54

EURO  2.87  162.66  2.67  119.76

GBP  41.68  53.26  27.00  23.24

HKD  0.01  0.29  -  0.23

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% change in rupee value against the relevant foreign curren-
cies, which is used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents man-
agement’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end.

Particulars As at 31st March, 2019 As at 31st March, 2018
5% Weakened 5% Strengthen 5% Weakened 5% Strengthen

Foreign Currency Monetary Assets

USD  146.37  (146.37)  312.76  (312.76)

EURO  11.16  (11.16)  10.69  (10.69)

GBP  187.97  (187.97)  123.78  (123.78)

HKD  -  -  -  -

Foreign Currency Monetary Liabilities

USD  (1,242.62)  1,242.62  (1,168.11)  1,168.11

EURO  (631.77)  631.77  (480.31)  480.31

GBP  (240.26)  240.26  (106.62)  106.62

HKD  (0.13)  0.13  (0.09)  0.09

Impact on Profit or Loss as at the end of
reporting year

 (1,769.28)  1,769.28  (1,307.90)  1,307.90

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the
exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Other Price Risk
The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the
balance sheet at fair value through profit and loss. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities,
the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the
Company.

BHARTIYA INTERNATIONAL LTD.

138

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

Other Price Risk Sensitivity
The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the BSE Index on the Company’s equity and Gain/Loss
for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the index has increased by 5 % or decreased by 5 % with all
other variables held constant, and that all the Company’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars As at
31st March, 2019

As at
31st March, 2018

Impact on Profit Before Tax  272.90  393.60

BSE Sensex 30- Increase 5%  13.65  19.68

BSE Sensex 30- Decrease 5%  (13.65)  (19.68)

56. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES AS PER IND AS 24

a) Name of Related Parties & Nature of Relationship:  Country  Ownership Interest
 i) Subsidiary Companies :

Bhartiya Global Marketing Ltd.  India 100%
J&J Leather Enterprises Ltd.  India 100%
Bhartiya International SEZ Ltd  India 88.95%
Bhartiya Fashion Retail Ltd.  India 100%
Bhartiya Urban Infrastructure Ltd.  India 100%
World Fashion Trade Ltd  Mauritius 100%
Ultima S.A.  Switzerland 100%
Ultima Italia SRL  Italy 100%
Design Industry Ltd.  Hongkong 100%
Design Industry China Ltd.  China 100%

 ii) Associate Parties
Bhartiya City Developers Pvt. Ltd.  India 37%